

No. 34800-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Benjamin C.,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 FEB 20 AM 9:19
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY  DEFILLY

Clallam County Juvenile Court

Cause No. 05-8-00303-5

The Honorable Commissioner William G. Knebes

Appellant's Reply Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 352-5316
FAX: 740-1650

pm 2-16-07

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REPLY TO STATE’S FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The state failed to establish admissibility of L.V.’s hearsay statements. 2

A. Ryan factor No. 1: Declarant’s apparent motive to lie. 2

B. Ryan factor No. 2: Declarant’s general character. 4

C. Ryan factor No. 3: Whether more than one person heard each statement. 5

D. Ryan factor No. 4: Whether the statements were spontaneous. 6

E. Ryan factor No. 5: Timing of the declaration and the relationship between the declarant and the witness. 7

F. Ryan factors Nos. 6, 8 and 9. 9

II. The trial judge unnecessarily expressed his opinion that L.V. was credible in ruling on the admissibility of her hearsay statements. 9

III. RCW 13.40.021(2), which prohibits jury trials for juveniles, is unconstitutional when applied to juveniles charged with sex offenses. 10

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

United States v. Thomas, 571 F.2d 285 at 290 (5th Cir., 1978)..... 5

WASHINGTON CASES

Oregon Mut. Ins. Co. v. Barton, 109 Wn.App. 405, 36 P.3d 1065 (2001) 3,
4, 5

State v. Dugan, 96 Wn.App. 346, 979 P.2d 85 (1999) 9

State v. Gregory, 80 Wn. App. 516, 910 P.2d 505 (1996)..... 9

State v. Leavitt, 111 Wn.2d 66, 758 P.2d 982 (1988)..... 4

State v. Ryan, 103 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984)..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

State v. Swan, 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990) 4

STATUTES

RCW 9A.44.120..... 2, 6, 7, 8, 9
